

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself)	
and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 17-cv-04857
)	
v.)	Judge Jorge L. Alonso
)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole
McDONALD’S USA, LLC, a Delaware limited)	
liability company, McDONALD’S)	
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; and)	
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Sherman Act Claim 2

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded A *Per Se* Sherman Act Violation 2

 1. This Court Should Follow *Nichols* And The Body Of Law Holding That No-Hire Agreements Are Not *Per Se* Unlawful..... 3

 2. Plaintiff Inaptly Analogizes To Cases That Did Not Involve No-Hire Agreements 5

 3. *In re High-Tech Employee* Is Not An Appropriate Precedent For This Case..... 7

 B. Plaintiff Offers No Justification For Applying A *Per Se* Standard To Restraints Within An Intrabrand Franchise Context..... 8

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded A Hub-And-Spoke Conspiracy 10

 D. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded A Plausible Rule Of Reason Claim..... 12

II. Plaintiff Has Failed To State Claims Under Illinois State Law 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937).....15

Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)12

Appraisers Coal. v. Appraisal Inst.,
845 F. Supp. 592 (N.D. Ill. 1994)13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)15

Aydin Corp. v. Loral Corp.,
718 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1983)7

Bank One Milwaukee v. Sanchez,
336 Ill. App. 3d 319 (2003)14

Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.,
227 Ill. 2d 45 (2007)15

Batson v. Live Nation Entm’t, Inc.,
746 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2014)12, 14

Blackburn v. Sweeney,
53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)5

Bogan v. Hodgkins,
166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....4, 8

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....6

Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988).....10

Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....15

Continental T.V. v. Sylvania, Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977).....3, 5, 6, 8

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988).....15

Denny’s Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Prods., Inc.,
8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)10

Doe v. Ariz. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n,
No. CV-07-1292-PHX-SRB, 2009 WL 1423378 (D. Ariz. Mar. 19, 2009).....6

Downers Grove Volkswagen, Inc. v. Wigglesworth Imports, Inc.,
190 Ill. App. 3d 524 (1989)15

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs. Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....12

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....4, 5, 8

F.T.C. v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....6

F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990).....5

Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....6

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)7

Ill. Corp. Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
889 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1989)1, 9, 11

Jafree v. Barber,
689 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1982)13

Laughlin v. Evanston Hosp.,
133 Ill. 2d 374 (1990)13

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....3, 9, 10, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.,
117 Ill. 2d 67 (1987)15

Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)9

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)2, 10, 11

Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.,
371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)1, 3, 4, 8

O’Regan v. Arbitration Forums, Inc.,
121 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1997)13

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)9, 10

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC,
530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)2, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....15

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)2, 3

Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States,
345 U.S. 594 (1953).....11

Toys ‘R’ Us v. F.T.C.,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)10

Union Circulation Co. v. F.T.C.,
241 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1957).....4, 5

United States v. Apple,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)5

United States v. Bustamante,
493 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2007)10

United States v. Coop. Theaters of Ohio, Inc.,
845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988)5

<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	12
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15
<i>Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nevada</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Nev. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
Statutes	
740 ILCS § 10/4.....	13, 14
815 ILCS § 505/1(e)	14
